



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16071/2025**

SONI DEVI & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Aanchal, Advocate.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar Agnihotri, Adv.
for R-1 to 4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

06.11.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 to 4 enters appearance and submits that necessary recovery certificates have been issued by the competent authority. So far as the prayer with respect to Immediate Financial Assistance (IFA) upto Rs. 30,000/- to the petitioner in terms of Central Sector Scheme for Rehabilitation of Bonded Labourers, 2021, it is submitted that necessary proceedings have been initiated and seeks two weeks' time to take appropriate instructions.
3. Response affidavit be filed by respondent no.2/DM, Northeast before the next date of hearing. DM, Northeast shall appear before this Court through VC on the next date of hearing.
4. List on 28.11.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 6, 2025/nk