



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16071/2025**

SONI DEVI & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Aanchal, Adv. through Vc.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar Agnihotri, Adv.
for GNCTD, R-1 to 4.
Mr. Ajay Kumar, D.M., North East,
through Vc.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

28.11.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Ajay Kumar, District Magistrate, North East, appears in-person through video conferencing in the Court today.
3. It is pointed out that so far as the prayer 'A' is concerned, the necessary funds, Immediate Financial Assistance (IFA) of ₹30,000/- each have been released to the petitioners.
4. So far as prayer 'B' is concerned, Mr. Ajay Kumar, District Magistrate, North East, submits that he is in touch with the Labour Department and shall expedite the proceedings.
5. Let an updated status report be placed on record with respect to the proceedings for recovery of backwages as determined *vide* order dated 01.11.2024.



6. List on 06.02.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2025/kr/ah